



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MURAD DIGGS,)	
)	
Appellant – Defendant Below,)	
)	
v.)	Supreme Court No. 282, 2020
)	
)	On appeal from Superior Court
)	ID. Nos. 1904013820 and
STATE OF DELAWARE)	1810015149A
)	
Appellee – Plaintiff Below)	

APPELLANT’S AMENDED REPLY BRIEF

/s/ Michael W. Modica
MICHAEL W. MODICA, ESQUIRE
Bar ID # 2169
Attorney for Murad Diggs
P.O. Box 437
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 425-3600

Date: March 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	ii
Reply Statement of Facts	1
Arguments	
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DIGG’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS	2
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO APPLY A “LOST AND/OR MISSING EVIDENCE” INFERENCE WHEN MAKING ITS SUPPRESSION HEARING FACTUAL DETERMINATIONS.....	6
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 440 A.2d 997, 999 (Del. 1982).....	2
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 521 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1987).....	7, 8
<i>Biggins v. Dep't of Corr. Of State</i> , 2000 WL 710093 (Del. Super. 2000).....	7, 8
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , __ A.3d ___, 2021 WL 48208, at 9 (Del. Jan. 6, 2021).....	4, 5
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 416 A.2d 189 (Del. 1980).....	2
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 442 A.2d 1362 (Del. 1982).....	7, 8
<i>Ross v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 722 A.2d 815 (Del. Super. 1998).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Kang</i> , 2001 WL 1729126 at 3 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2001).....	4
<i>United States v. Carrasco-Salazar</i> , 494 F.3d 1270, 1272 (10 th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 733 (1993).....	6
<i>United States v. Serubo</i> , 604 F.2d 807 (3 rd Cir 1979).....	7
<i>United States v. Staples</i> , 202 F.3d 992, 995 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 443 F.3d 1310, 1314 (10 th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 98 A.3d 917 (Del. 2014).....	6
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 314 A.2d 905, 907-08 (Del. 1973).....	2
